GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:95
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2013

SPORTS FACILITIES INMASTER PLAN FOR DELHI
Meena Shri Raghuvir Singh;Rathwa Shri Ramsinhbhai Patalbhai

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Master Plan for Delhi 2021 has incorporated the provisions of Master Plan of Delhi2001 which had laid emphasis on
the development of sports facilities for all age groups and bringing it within the reach of all sections of society;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the number of various sports complexes, multigyms, play fields developed in Delhi by the Delhi
Development Authority (DDA) under the Delhi Master Plan-2001 and proposed to be developed under the Delhi Master Plan-2021;

(c) whether there are reports of hardships being faced by senior citizens and women members in various sports complexes
developed by the DDA including at Siri Fort Sports Complex;

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government in this regard and the remedial measures taken/being taken in this regard; and

(e) the details of the steps being taken by the Government/DDA to facilitate access of senior citizens and women to the facilities
available at sports complexes managed by DDA?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIKAMAL NATH)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 95 FOR
ANSWER ON 11.12.2013 ASKED BY SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH MEENA AND SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA REGARDING SPORTS
FACILITIES IN MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI

(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): The following sports infrastructure have been developed by DDA till date:

i) Sports Complexes — 15

if) Mini sports complexes - 3

iii) Golf courses — 2

iv) Multi gym in green areas -22

v) Play fields - 32

The following sports infrastructure are in the anvil by DDA:

i) Sports complexes at Sector 8, 17 and 19 in Dwarka and Sector-7 in Narela.

ii) Football Stadium at Sector 19 in Dwarka.

iii) Golf Course at Sector-24 in Dwarka.

iv) Mini sports complex at Bank Enclave.

v) Play fields- 20 numbers in different parts of Delhi.

(c), (d)& (e): About 68,000 persons including senior citizens are utilizing DDA sports complexes on a daily basis. Appropriate action
is taken on the complaints/suggestions received from them. At Siri Fort Sports Complex, yoga practitioners, including senior citizens

and women, had asked for indoor facilities which have been provided. The suggestions of senior citizens to permit grandchildren
below 5 years of age to accompany their grandparents to DDA sports complexes free of charge and for allowing attendants to



accompany senior citizens while walking at DDA sports complexes free of charge have also been accepted by the DDA. The
membership of DDA complexes are given at concessional rates to the Senior citizens of above 60 years of age. The facilities at the
sports complexes are also available for women.
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